

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

No. 21-1517

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

IN RE: ZOFRAN (ONDANSETRON) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

HEATHER PERHAM, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Defendant-Appellee,

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; PROVIDENCE
HEALTH SYSTEM; NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.; MCKESSON COR-
PORATION; DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL USA;
GLAXOSMITHKLINE HOLDINGS (AMERICAS) INC.,

Defendants.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (MDL NO. 1:15-MD-2657-FDS)
(THE HONORABLE F. DENNIS SAYLOR IV)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

SCOTT A. CHESIN
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
*2555 Grand Blvd
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6660*

LISA S. BLATT
AMY MASON SAHARIA
J. MATTHEW RICE
JAMI M. KING
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	8
1. <i>Zofran and its labeling</i>	8
2. <i>FDA’s repeated rejections of enhanced warnings</i>	13
C. Procedural History	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
ARGUMENT	35
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PREEMPTION IS REQUIRED UNDER <i>WYETH</i> STEP TWO	37
A. The District Court Correctly Held that FDA’s Action on Novartis’s 2020 PAS Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims	38
1. <i>FDA was fully informed of the justifications for Plaintiffs’ enhanced pregnancy warning</i>	38
2. <i>Clear evidence shows FDA would have rejected Plaintiffs’ enhanced pregnancy warning</i>	41
3. <i>Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments lack merit</i>	44
B. FDA’s Action on the 2015 Citizen Petition and Novartis’s 2016 PAS Also Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims at <i>Wyeth</i> Step Two.....	57
II. ALTERNATIVELY, GSK IS ENTITLED TO PREEMPTION UNDER <i>WYETH</i> STEP ONE	63
CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)35

Braniff Airways v. C.A.B., 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)45, 47

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....46, 60

Cervený v. Aventis, Inc., 155 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (D. Utah 2016).....50

Cervený v. Aventis, Inc., 783 F. App’x 804 (10th Cir. 2019)52

Cervený v. Aventis, Inc., 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)5, 8, 50, 54

Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharms., 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011)55

Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018).....50

Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....52

Drescher v. Bracco Diagnostics,
2020 WL 1466296 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2020)..... 72

Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019).....64, 67

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....34

Houlton Citizens’ Coal. v. Town of Houlton,
175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)34, 64

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019)61

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 855853 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2022).....44, 52, 53, 55

In re Incretin-Based Therapies,
524 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....43, 52, 54, 72

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
508 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D. La. 2020)61, 67

In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.,
430 F. Supp. 3d 516 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....62

Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms.,
984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021).....67, 72

Lyons v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....71, 73

Marcus v. Forest Lab’ys (In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Prods. Litig.), 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)36, 63, 64, 70

Cases—continued:

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....55
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....*passim*
Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013)5
PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)35, 36, 54
Pradaxa Cases, 2019 WL 6043513 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 8, 2019)73
Ridings v. Maurice, 444 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....43, 52
Risperdal & Invega Cases, 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (2020)62
Silverstein v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
 2020 WL 6110909 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2020)52
Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc., 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....34
Thomas v. Bracco Diagnostics,
 2020 WL 1016273 (W.D. La. Feb. 27, 2020).....43
United States v. R.I. Insurers’ Insolvency Fund,
 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996)34
United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....35
Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney, 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)13
Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson, 568 U.S. 627 (2013)35
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....*passim*

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULE

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717,
 52 Stat. 1040 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*).....4
 21 U.S.C.
 § 355.....5, 56
 § 355(a)4
 § 355(b)(1)5
 § 355(b)(1)(A).....5
 § 355(d).....5
 § 355(o)(4)(A)8, 21, 54
 § 355(o)(4)(B).....8
 § 355(o)(4)(C).....8
 § 371(a)56

	Page
Statutes, regulations, and rule—continued:	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 10.30(b)(3)	8, 19
§ 201.56	5
§ 201.57	5
§ 201.57(a)	5
§ 201.57(b)(9)(i)(B)	47
§ 201.57(c)(6)(i)	<i>passim</i>
§ 201.57(c)(6)(i)(c) (1991)	11
§ 201.57(c)(9)(i)(A)(3) (2007)	42
§ 201.57(f)(6)(i) (1991)	11
§ 201.57(f)(6)(i)(b)	11
§ 201.70(c)(6)	7
§ 201.70(c)(7)	7
§ 201.100(c)	5
§ 312.33 (1993)	12
§ 312.33(b)(6)	58, 59
§ 314.3(b)	7, 33, 64
§ 314.50(d)(5)(viii)	5
§ 314.70(b)	57
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)	33, 71
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 314.70(c)(7)	7, 36
§ 314.102(a)	6
§ 314.105(c)	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products	
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	6
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices	
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008)	5, 7, 36

	Page
Other authorities—continued:	
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices	
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	5, 7
Pregnancy and Lactation Labeling Rule	
79 Fed. Reg. 72,064 (Dec. 4, 2014)	15
